

12-3179

To Be Argued By:
SUSAN L. WINES

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-3179

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

ROBIN BRUHJELL BRASS,
Defendant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SUSAN L. WINES
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	ix
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. The scheme to defraud	4
B. Victim Impact	6
1. Victims K.O. and R.O. (a married couple) and Victim E.W. (K.O.'s mother)	6
2. Victim J.A. and Victim T.A.	11
3. Victim J.F.	16
4. Victim P.H.	17
5. Victim L.W.	20
6. Victim Heritage Concert Society	21

7. Other investors not counted as “victims” for purposes of sentencing enhancements	22
C. How Brass used victims’ money.....	23
D. Brass’s obstructionist conduct	27
Summary of Argument	29
Argument.....	30
I. Brass received more than adequate notice of the potential for an above-Guidelines sentence, and the district court properly imposed that sentence	30
A. Relevant facts	30
1. The guilty plea, the PSR and the parties’ sentencing briefs	30
2. The sentencing hearing	33
a. Brass’s statements during the sentencing hearing and the district court’s colloquy with counsel.....	34
b. Victim statements during the sentencing hearing	38

c. The court’s imposition of sentence.....	44
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	46
1. Sentencing law generally.....	46
2. Notice requirements for sentences above the Guidelines range	48
3. Standard of review	49
C. Discussion	50
1. Brass was not entitled to notice of the possibility of a sentence above the advisory Guidelines range	50
2. Brass received actual notice of the possibility of a sentence above the advisory Guidelines range and had an opportunity to present evidence and argue against it at sentencing.....	52

3. The district court did not punish Brass twice for the same conduct reflected in her sentencing enhancements	60
Conclusion	64
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	47
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	49, 51
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	50
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	46, 47, 51, 60
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 203 F.3d 187 (2d.Cir.2000).....	48
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Contractor</i> , 926 F.2d 128 (2d Cir.1991).....	49, 54, 59

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006)	47
<i>United States v. Kaye</i> , 23 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994)	60, 62
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 539 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2008)	51
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	50
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)	48
<i>United States v. Sisti</i> , 91 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1986)	59
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)	49
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	49, 50

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341 3, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3231 viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1291 viii

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 viii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 59

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 30
